Public Document Pack oo
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr ¢ )

Bridgend County Borough Council

Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB RIDGEND

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich Executive’s Directorate

dewis iaith. Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 /

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 643147 [ 643694
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Michael Pitman

Ein cyf/ Our ref:
Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Llun, 4 Tachwedd 2019

Annwyl Cynghorydd,

IS-BWYLLGOR DEDDF TRWYDDEDU 2003 (B)

Cynhelir Cyfarfod Is-Bwyllgor Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 (B) yn Ystafelloedd Pwyllgor 2/3, Swyddfeydd
Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 4WB, ar Dydd Gwener, 8 Tachwedd 2019 am
10:00.

AGENDA

1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.

2. Datganiadau o fuddiant
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau /
Swyddogion yn unol & darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.

3. Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 Adran 17, Cais am Drwydded Adeilad — Ty Owen, 3-30
Stryd Llewellyn, Nantymoel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr

Yn ddiffuant
K Watson
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol

Dosbarthiad:
Cynghowrwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr

PA Davies RM James JE Lewis


mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2019
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES
LICENSING ACT 2003
SECTION 17
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
OWEN’S HOUSE, LLEWELLYN STREET, NANTYMOEL, BRIDGEND

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine an application for a premises licence for
the above premises.

2. Connection to corporate improvement objectives/other corporate priorities
2.1  There is no direct link to the Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority.
3. Background

3.1 A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix A together with the proposed
licence plans.

3.2 The application is for a Premises Licence which authorises the various licensable
activities at the premises.

3.3  The timings requested are as follows:

Supply of Alcohol:
Monday to Saturday: 1800 — 2300 hours

3.4  The operating schedule setting out the steps the applicant intends to promote the
licensing objectives is set out in Section M boxes a) to e) of the application form.
Should the premises licence be granted, these measures would be translated into
licence conditions.

3.5 A representation has been received from a member of the public, and a copy of this
representation can be found in Appendix B. The application was considered by the
Responsible Authorities and no other representations have been received.

3.6  The application has been advertised in accordance with Regulations.

4. Current situation/proposal

4.1  The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing

Policy and the Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003. However, the Sub-Committee must consider each application on its own

Page 3



4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

9.2

merits having regard to the application, the operating schedule submitted and the
representations made.

Sections 2 (The Licensing Objectives), 8 (Applications for Premises Licences), 9
(Determining applications) and 10 (Conditions attached to premises licences) of the
Home Office Guidance apply to this application.

When determining this application, the Sub-Committee must undertake its functions
in accordance with the four statutory licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules
None
Equality Impact Assessment

A full Equality Impact Assessment has not been undertaken in relation to this service,
however due regard has been given to the implications on persons protected by
equality legislation and human rights. Adverse impact of this Legislation on the
equality protected groups is very unlikely. Consideration has been given to the
guidance issued to accompany the Licensing Act 2003 relating to need to eliminate
duplication and conflict with existing disability legislation and to reference and
highlight the Council’s Race Equality Scheme, polices and codes of conduct to
applicants. We do not consider, on the basis of the above, that a detailed Equality
Impact Assessment is required for this service. In line with our Inclusive Equalities
Scheme we will monitor for any adverse impacts that may develop.

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications

The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this
report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon
the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report.

Financial implications

None

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application having regard to the
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy and the Guidance issued by the Home Office.

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider whether any additional conditions are
to be imposed or only those which are consistent with and set out in the operating
schedule. Section 10 of the Home Office Guidance relates to conditions attached to
Premises Licences, Mandatory conditions will apply to the licence, if granted, in

Page 4



respect of the specification of a Designated Premises Supervisor, age verification
policy and authorisation by personal licence holders.

Kelly Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services

4 November 2019

Contact officer: Yvonne Witchell
Team Manager Licensing

Telephone: (01656) 643643
Email: Yvonne.Witchell@bridgend.qgov.uk
Postal address: Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Background documents: Application for Premises Licence
Representations
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy available at
www.bridgend.gov.uk
Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing
available at www.homeoffice.gov.uk

Page 5


mailto:Yvonne.Witchell@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



AL FI34
APPENDIX

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/'We Mark Owen

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Owens House,

Llewellyn street,

Nantymoel.

Post town | Bridgend Postcode CF32 7RF

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01656 849361

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £156.000

Part 2 - Applicant details
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate

a) an individual or individuals * X please complete section (A)

b) a person other than an individual *

i as a limited company/limited liability [[] please complete section (B)
partnership

ii  asa partnership (other than limited liability) [ ] please complete section (B)

iii  as an unincorporated association or [ ] please complete section (B)

iv  other (for example a statutory corporation) [[] please complete section (B)

c) a recognised club [] please complete section (B)

d) a charity [] please complete section (B)

Page 7



e) the proprietor of an educational establishment please complete section (B)

O
) a health service body [] please complete section (B)
[

g) a person who is registered under Part 2 of the please complete section (B)

Care Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an
independent hospital in Wales

ga)  aperson who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part [J please complete section (B)
1 of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (within
the meaning of that Part) in an independent
hospital in England

h) the chief officer of police of a police force in ] please complete section (B)
England and Wales

* If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm (by ticking yes to one box
below):

I am carrying on or proposing to cairy on a business which involves the use of the ]
premises for licensable activities; or
T am making the application pursuant to a
statutory function or U
a function discharged by virtue of Her Majesty’s prerogative O

(A) INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS (fill in as applicable)

- S . Other Title (for
Mr X Mrs [] Miss [ Ms [ examyle, Rev)
Surnamie First names
Owen Mark
Date of birth ? 1am 18 years old or over X[] Please tick yes

Nationality British

Current residential
address if different from
premises address

Post town Pacirnda

Daytime contact telephene number

E-mail address
{optional)

Where applicable (i1 aemonstraung a ngnt to work via the Home Office online right to work
checking service). the 9-digit ‘share code’ provided to the applicant by that service (please see
note 15 for information)

Page 8




SECOND INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (if applicable)

Other Title (for
example, Rev)

Mr [ Mrs [] Miss [ ] Ms [

Surname First names
Date of birth I am 18 years old or over [l Please tick yes
Nationality

Where applicable (if demonstrating a right to work via the Home Office online right to work
checking service), the 9-digit ‘share code’ provided to the applicant by that service: (please see
note 15 for information)

Current residential
address if different from
premises address

Post town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate please
give any registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture (other than a
body corporate), please give the name and address of each party concerned.

Name

Address

Registered number (where applicable)

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)

Page 9



Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Part 3 Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start? DI .
Ll 1t [of 2f oft ]

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when DD MM YYYY
do you want it to end? T T T 1T 1111

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

Detached dweliing situated in middle of 3rd acre of land.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any
one time, please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?
(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Please tick all that

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2) Sl

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A}

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d)  boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

O DODDoODooogad

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), () or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Page 10



Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete boxes K, . and M

Page 11



A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors [l

timings (please read (please read guidance note 3)

guidance note 7) Ontilsess ]

Day | Start | Finish Both 1

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read

+—————f guidance note 5)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you interd to use the premises for
the performance of plays at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Sat

Sun

Page 12



B

Films
Standard days and
timings (please read

Will the exhibition of films take place indoors
or outdoors or both — please tick (please read Indoors [l

guidance note 3)

guidance note 7) OTTEER

Day | Start | Finish Both ]

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films (please
read guidance note 5)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the exhibition of films at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Sat

Sun

Page 13




C

Indoor sporting everts

Please give further details (please read guidance note 4)

Standard days and

timings (please read

guidance note 7)

Day Start Finish

Mon

Tue State any seasonal variations for indoor sporting events (please
read guidance note 5)

Wed

Thur Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for

------------- ~| indoor sporting events at different times to those listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Fri

Sat |

Sun

Page 14




D

Boxing or wrestling Will the boxing or wrestling entertainment

entertainments take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors [

Standard days and please tick (please read guidance note 3)

timings (please read

guidance note 7) Outdoors

Day Start Finish Both

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for boxing or wrestling
entertainment (please read guidance note 5)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
boxing or wrestling entertainment at different times to those listed
in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Sat

Sun

Page 15




E

Live music Will the performance of live musie take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors L

timings (please read (please read guidance note 3)

guidance note 7) Outdoors O

Day | Start | Finish Both ]

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music
(please read guidance note 5)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for

T the performance of live music at different times to those listed in

the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Sat

Sun

Page 16



F

Recorded music

Will the playing of recorded music take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors [

timings (please read (please read guidance note 3)

guidance note 7) Outdoors

Day Start Finish Both ]

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the playing of recorded music
(please read guidance note 5)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the playing of recorded music at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Sat

Sun

Page 17




G

Performances of dance

Will the performance of dance take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors L]
timings (please read (please read guidance note 3)
guidance note 7) Outdoors ]
Day | Start | Finish Both |
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)
“Tue R
Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance (please
s ~—-f read guidance note 5)
Ther | ||
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
L the performance of dance at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
Sat
Sun

Page 18




H

Anything of a similar
description to that
falling within (e), (f) or
(2

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will be
providing

Day Start Finish | Will this entertainment take place indoors or Indoors |
outdoors or both — please tick (please read
Mon guidance note 3) Outdoors [
Both L]
Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)
Wed
Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar
description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (please read
guidance note 5)
Fri
Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the entertainment of a similar description to that falling within
—1 (e). (f) or (g) at different times to those listed in the column on the
left. please list (please read guidance note 6)
Sun

Page 19




|

Late night refreshment | Will the provision of late night refreshment

Standard days and take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors L
timings (please read please tick (please read guidance note 3)

guidance note 7) Outdoors ]
Day | Start | Finish Both ]
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Tue i

Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night

ek} refreshment (please read guidance note 5)

Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
erifemmmen | the provision of late night refreshment at different times. to those
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance
Sat note 6)
Sun

Page 20



J

Supply of alcohol
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)

Day Start Finish

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption
— please tick (please read guidance note 8)

On th'e <
premises

Off the

premises o
Both ]

Mon | 18.00 | 23.00

Tue 18.00 | 23.00

Wed | 18.00 | 23.00

State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read

guidance note 5)

Thur | 18.00 | 23.00

Fri 18.00 | 23.00

Sat 18.00 | 23.00

Sun

Neon standard timings. Where veu intend to use the premises for

the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

State the pame and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the Heence as

designated pre=*-r-
check

sor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the

FIEE):

~ual Jicence number (if known)

BCBCLI 1795

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

BRIDGEND

Page 21




K

Please high

light any adult cptertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note o).

L

Hours premises are
open fo the public

Standard days and

timings (please read

guidance note 7)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)

Day Start Finish
Mon | 18.00 | 23.30
Tue | 18.00 | 23.30
Wed | 18.00 | 23.00
Non standard timings. Where vou intend the premises to be apen
— to the public at different times from those listed in the column on
Thur | 18.00 | 23.00 | the left. please list (please read guidance note 6)
Fri 18.00 | 23.00
Sat 18.00 | 23.00
Sun

Page 22




M

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

I'intend to operate the proposed premises in a professional manner by ensuring the safety of
patrons at all times.

Work closely with local police at all times.

CCTV fitted and maintained.

Patrons will be asked for proof of age if staff feel they are not 18 years of age.

Staff will be have "Awareness of Offences" training.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Emergency lighting.
Refusing to serve anyone who appears to be drunk or under age.
CCTV cameras installed and recordings will be kept for 21 days.

¢) Public safety

Fire protection measures are in place i.e. extinguishers and fire blankets. and will be regulary
maintained.

Ensure advice given by Fire Officer is adhered to.

Regular risk assessments.

Staff training on evacuation proceedures.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Signs asking patrons to leave premises quietly will be displayed.
Work in harmony with local police.

Provision of litter bin outside premises.

Register of refusal to be kept up to date.

e) The protection of children from harm

Identity checks on young persons.
Staff training on underage drinking

Unaccompanied children not admitted. Proof of age signs

No vending or gaming machines.

Page 23



Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

e Ihave made or enclosed payment of the fee. ]
e | have enclosed the plan of the premises. X

e [ have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others H
where applicable.

e Thave enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated
premises supervisor, if applicable.

® [understand that ] must now advertise my application.

e Tunderstand that if T do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.

® [Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is not a
limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships] Thave X
included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United Kingdom or
my share code issued by the Home Office online right to work checking service

(please read note 15).

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2803, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSETO
BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT
LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE
LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE
SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE
KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE
EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED.

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 11)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance
note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

e [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I understand I
am not entitled to be issued with  licence if I do not have the
entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I am subject to a condition
preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a
licensable activity) and that my licence will become invalid if I cease to

Declaration be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

e The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work m the UK
(and is not subiect to conditions preventing him or her from doing work
W\ J ) ~ 5
relating to a licensable activity) and 1 have seen a copy ot his or her

Page 24



proof of entitlement to work, or have conducted an online right to work
check using the Home Office online right to work checking service
which confirmed their right to work (please see note 15)

Signature Mark Owens
Date 10.09.19
Capacity owner

For joint applications, signature of 2°¢ applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please
state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with
this application (please read guidance note 14)

Page 25

iU




Page 26



ACCESS + EGRESS TO + FROM PREMISES

MOANIM

1}

318Vl
100d

]

MOANIM

378V1
100d

MOANIM

MOGANIM

9SNOH Suam(

IM

v

Page 27



Page 28



APENDIX 4

licensing

From:

Sent: 25 September 2019 14:03
To: licensing

Subject: Owens house

My concerns regarding this application are where are any vehicles going to park seeing when house was built only
three parking spaces were allowed .Also selling alcohol right next door to a children park/playground will it be past
over from people for children to have.This is a dead end road with limited space.Have concerns over noise when
alcohol fuelled people leaving at that time off night there are small children in this street and | for one leave for
work early in the morning same as my wife does

Yours Andrew Moore
Sent from my iPad

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 Adran 17, Cais am Drwydded Adeilad - Owen's Ty, Stryd Llewellyn, Nantymoel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr
	734 Owen's House - App A
	734 Owen's House - App B




Minutes of the meeting


IS-BWYLLGOR DEDDF TRWYDDEDU 2003 (B) - DYDD GWENER, 8 TACHWEDD 2019 

 

1 

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y IS-BWYLLGOR DEDDF TRWYDDEDU 2003 (B) A 
GYNHALIWYD YN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND 
CF31 4WB DYDD GWENER, 8 TACHWEDD 2019, AM 10:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd PA Davies  – Cadeirydd  

 
         RM James JE Lewis   
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Andrea Lee Uwch Cyfreithiwr 
Michael Pitman Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd – Pwyllgorau 
Yvonne Witchell Rheolydd Tîm Trwyddedu 

 
51. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 

 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd PA Davies, y Cynghorydd JE Lewis a'r Cynghorydd RM 
James fuddiant personol ar eitem 3, gan eu bod yn adnabod y sawl sy'n ymgeisio, sydd 
yn Gynghorydd BCBS. 
 

52. DEDDF TRWYDDEDU 2003 ADRAN 17, CAIS AM DRWYDDED SAFLE - TŶ OWEN, 
STRYD LLEWELLYN, NANTYMOEL, PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR 
 
Cyflwynodd Rheolwr y Tîm Trwyddedu adroddiad a oedd yn gofyn i Is-bwyllgor Deddf 
Trwyddedu 2003 ystyried cais am drwydded safle ar gyfer y safle uchod.   Cynghorodd 
fod y drwydded safle yn drwydded safle a oedd yn awdurdodi'r amrywiol weithgareddau 
trwyddedig ar y safle.   Mae amseroedd gofynnol fel a ganlyn: Cyflenwi Alcohol: Dydd 
Llun i ddydd Sadwrn: 18:00 - 23:00 awr  Dywedodd y Rheolwr Tîm - Trwyddedu fod 
gwrthwynebiad i'r cais hwn gan breswylydd. Nid oedd y gwrthwynebiad wedi'i dynnu'n ôl 
gan yr ymgeisydd; fodd bynnag, nid oedd y gwrthwynebydd yn bresennol.  Roedd yr 
ymgeisydd, Mark Owen yn bresennol gyda'i gynrychiolydd cyfreithiol, Stuart Richards.  
Gofynnodd Y rheolwr Tîm - Trwyddedu i Mr Richards ddarparu manylion pellach i 
gefnogi cais Mr Owen.  Eglurodd Mr Richards fod Mr Owen yn aelod o dîm pŵl ac yn 
chwaraewr yng Nghynghrair Pŵl Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr a'r Cylch. Dywedodd fod tua 15 o 
dimau yn ardal Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, Porthcawl a Maesteg. Ychwanegodd fod Mr Owen 
fel arfer yn chwarae ar ddydd Llun a dydd Iau a'i fod yn bwriadu cynnal y digwyddiadau 
hyn yn ei ystafell gemau yn ei dŷ.   Eglurodd Mr Richards mai'r ystafell gemau fyddai'r 
unig ystafell yn y tŷ a oedd â thrwydded i werthu alcohol ac felly ni fyddai gwesteion yn 
cael cludo'r alcohol a dalwyd amdano oddi ar y safle.   Ychwanegodd Mr Richards fod 
Mr Owen eisoes wedi cynnal nifer o ddigwyddiadau ar ei safle ac wedi gwerthu alcohol 
drwy drwyddedau Digwyddiadau Dros Dro ac yn honni ei fod wedi cael tua 14. 
Esboniodd nad oedd wedi derbyn unrhyw gwynion gan y cyhoedd, trigolion na'r heddlu 
yn ystod y digwyddiadau hyn.  Ychwanegodd Mr Richards mai'r rheswm yr oedd Mr 
Owen am wneud cais am drwydded barhaol oedd oherwydd ei fod yn rhatach ac yn fwy 
cyfleus na gwneud cais am drwydded Digwyddiad Dros Dro bob mis.  Esboniodd Mr 
Richards fod Mr Owen yn deall pryderon y preswylydd o wrthwynebu'r cais hwn yn 
llawn. Roedd Mr Owen wrth gwrs wedi ystyried y maes chwarae i blant sydd y tu cefn i'w 
safle wrth ystyried y drwydded i werthu alcohol, a dyna pam fod y cais ar gyfer gwerthu 
dan do yn unig. Fodd bynnag, roedd Mr Richards yn ansicr pam fod Mr Owen wedi 
derbyn cwyn am y cais hwn ac nid am unrhyw geisiadau blaenorol, ac wedi cwestiynu 
dilysrwydd honiadau Mr Moore gan y sylwyd mai anaml yr oedd Mr Moore gartref, a 
honnodd mai dim ond ei fab oedd yn byw yn y cyfeiriad yn barhaol.   Gofynnodd un 
aelod i Mr Richards sut y byddai hyn yn cael ei reoli, er enghraifft, pe bai gwestai eisiau 
mynd allan i ysmygu.  Atebodd Mr Owen gan ddweud bod ganddo drwydded diogelwch 



IS-BWYLLGOR DEDDF TRWYDDEDU 2003 (B) - DYDD GWENER, 8 TACHWEDD 2019 

 

2 

personol a'i fod am wylio'r drws ei hun i sicrhau nad oedd gwesteion yn gadael gydag 
alcohol. Eglurodd fod bin ar gyfer sigaréts y tu allan i'w safle hefyd er mwyn sicrhau bod 
y gwesteion yn cael gwared â sigaréts yn briodol.    Eglurodd Mr Richards fod digon o 
lefydd parcio ar gael i'r nifer o westeion y byddai Mr Owen yn eu gwahodd ar unrhyw 
adeg benodol. Dywedodd fod lle i 3 char ar y dreif a 5 car ar waelod y dramwyfa, a oedd 
yn gyfanswm o 8 car. Fodd bynnag, nid oedd angen cymaint o geir â hynny erioed 
oherwydd bod nifer o'i westeion yn rhannu ceir gyda'i gilydd. Ychwanegodd fod y stryd 
yn stryd heb fodd mynd trwyddi, felly gall fod yn anodd i geir fynd i mewn ac allan o'r 
stryd, ond nid yw parcio erioed wedi bod yn broblem.   Gofynnodd Aelod ai dim ond 
digwyddiadau pŵl yr oedd Mr Owen yn eu cynnal. Cadarnhaodd Mr Owen mai dim ond 
digwyddiadau pŵl oedd yn cael eu cynnal.  Gofynnodd Aelod am ba hyd y bu Mr Owen 
yn cynnal digwyddiadau o dan Hysbysiad Digwyddiad Dros Dro.  Dywedodd Mr Owen ei 
fod wedi bod yn cynnal tua un digwyddiad y mis am ychydig dros flwyddyn.  
 
Ychwanegodd nad oedd wedi derbyn cwyn o'r blaen yn ystod y digwyddiadau blaenorol.  
Gofynnodd un aelod sut y bu i Mr Owen hysbysebu'r digwyddiadau hyn i'r preswylwyr, 
gan gynnwys y ceisiadau. Cadarnhaodd Mr Owen ei fod yn hysbysebu'r digwyddiadau 
ymlaen llaw drwy osod hysbysiadau o amgylch ei stryd.  Ni chafwyd unrhyw gwestiynau 
pellach gan yr Aelodau, a gofynnwyd i Mr Owen a Mr Richards adael fel y gallai'r 
Pwyllgor wneud penderfyniad. Ar ôl ailgynnull:  
 
 PENDERFYNWYD:               Mae'r penderfyniad fel a ganlyn: 
 
 "Mae'r Pwyllgor wedi ystyried eich cais a'r sylwadau a wnaethoch i gefnogi'ch cais. 
Mae'r Pwyllgor wedi clywed eich bod wedi cael 14 hysbysiad digwyddiad dros dro ac ni 
chafwyd unrhyw gwynion o ganlyniad i'r digwyddiadau hyn.  Mae'r Pwyllgor wedi cymryd 
i ystyriaeth nad oes unrhyw wrthwynebiadau na chynrychiolwyr gan yr heddlu na 
diogelwch y cyhoedd, a dim ond un gwrthwynebiad sydd i'r cais hwn. Nid yw'r Pwyllgor 
wedi priodoli unrhyw bwysau mawr i'r gwrthwynebiad hwn gan nad oes cyfeiriad ar yr e-
bost ac nid yw'r gwrthwynebydd wedi ymddangos gerbron y Pwyllgor heddiw i gyflwyno 
gwybodaeth bellach. Nid oes gan y Pwyllgor unrhyw dystiolaeth y bydd y cais hwn yn 
tanseilio'r amcanion trwyddedu ac wedi penderfynu caniatáu'r cais. "     
 
 


